COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

| Electronic Application Of Kentucky Power Company |) | |
|--|---|---------------------|
| For (1) A General Adjustment Of Its Rates For Electric |) | |
| Service; (2) Approval Of Tariffs And Riders; (3) |) | |
| Approval Of Accounting Practices To Establish |) | Case No. 2020-00174 |
| Regulatory Assets And Liabilities; (4) Approval Of A |) | |
| Certificate Of Public Convenience And Necessity; |) | |
| And (5) All Other Required Approvals And Relief |) | |

Kentucky Power Company's Notice Regarding Electric Vehicle Charging Provision Of Tariff R.S.

The January 13, 2021 Order of the Commission approved the amendment of Tariff R.S. to include a time-of-day electric vehicle charging provision for residential customers. The Order specifies that the service is to be provided through the Company's AMR meters. Kentucky Power cannot, consistent with section 230.66 of the National Electrical Code and 807 KAR 5:041, Section 3(2), implement time-of-day metering using AMR meters in residences. Section 230.66 requires that the meters be UL-listed for installation within the customer's electrical facilities. The only such meters known to Kentucky Power are AMI meters.

The Company filed today a motion for rehearing requesting that the Commission amend its January 13, 2021 Order to provide that the proposed residential EV charging provision and rates are conditionally approved to be implemented upon grant of a certificate of public convenience and necessity approving the installation of AMI meters.

In accordance with the mandate of the Commission's January 13, 2021 Order, Kentucky

¹Order, In the Matter of: Electronic Application Of Kentucky Power Company For (1) A General Adjustment Of Its Rates For Electric Service; (2) Approval Of Tariffs And Riders; (3) Approval Of Accounting Practices To Establish Regulatory Assets And Liabilities; (4) Approval Of A Certificate Of Public Convenience And Necessity; And (5) All Other Required Approvals And Relief, Case No. 2020-00174 at 87-89 (Ky. P.S.C. January 13, 2021).

 $^{^{2}}$ Id.

Power is including on Tariff Sheet 6-3 its proposed "electric vehicle provision" for residential customers. The Company prefaced the provision with the legend: "This tariff is unavailable to residential customers pending the Commission's Order on Rehearing in Case No. 2020-00174."

Respectfully submitted,

Mark R. Overstreet

Katie M. Glass

STITES & HARBISON PLLC

421 West Main Street

P. O. Box 634

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0634

Telephone:

(502) 223-3477

Facsimile:

(502) 779-8349

moverstreet@stites.com

kglass@stites.com

Christen M. Blend (pro hac vice)

Hector Garcia-Santana (pro hac vice)

Tanner S. Wolffram (pro hac vice)

American Electric Power Service Corporation

1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215

Telephone:

(614) 716-1915

Facsimile:

(614) 716-2950

cmblend@aep.com

hgarcia@aep.com

tswolffram@aep.com

iswoimam@aep.com

COUNSEL FOR KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY